
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
JOINT MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 

PARTY AND THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 24TH AUGUST 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. C. 
Campbell, R. J. Deeming, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. R. L. Dent, Mrs. J. 
Dyer M.B.E., R. Hollingworth, B. Lewis F. CMI, Mrs. J. D. Luck, E.J. 
Murray, S.R. Peters, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, E. C. Tibby, P.J. 
Whittaker and C. J. K. Wilson 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman for this Meeting Only  
 

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

4. Spatial Planning Peer Review and Action Plan (Pages 1 - 44) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
16th August 2010 



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Joint Meeting of the Local Development 
Framework Working Party and the Planning 
Committee 
 
  24th August  2010  
 

 

SPATIAL PLANNING PEER REVIEW ACTION PLAN 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Jill Dyer 
Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The following report and appendix 1 highlight the key points emerging from 

a spatial planning peer review undertaken by the Improvement and 
Development Agency for Local Government (IDeA) and the Planning 
Advisory Service (PAS). Appendix 2 is the peer review action plan 
developed to address the recommendations of the external review team. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Local Development Framework W
[...]
f the recommendations are to be implemented by officers, in a 

number of key areas, members’ involvement in the way the planning service 
operates is the subject of the review team’s recommendations. Officers will 
work with members on delivering these actions. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The review and action plan has a number of recommendations which will 

affect how the Council prepares future planning policies.  
 
8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 

Page 2



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Joint Meeting of the Local Development 
Framework Working Party and the Planning 
Committee 
 
  24th August  2010  
 

 

8.1  The operation of an efficient and successful spatial planning and 
regeneration service will have significant impacts on all of the Council’s 
objectives and priorities. Most obviously, this will include the development of 
new housing to meet identified needs and town centre regeneration, to the 
promotion of sustainable development which addresses climate change, 
and promotes inclusive communities.  

  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
  
9.1 None directly, all risk to be managed through the Planning and 
 Regeneration risk register. 
 
10. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Actions within the plan focus on how the planning service interacts with its 

customers, the implementation of the plan will improve contact, where 
necessary, between the planning service and its customers. 

 
11. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None 
 
12. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS, PROCUREMENT AND ASSET 

MANAGEMENT 
 
12.1 The recommendations that the planning service looks to investigate 

opportunities for shared working and adopts a more flexible development 
management approach, in time could deliver a planning service that is 
better value for money. 

 
13. CLIMATE CHANGE, CARBON IMPLICATIONS AND BIODIVERSITY 
 
13.1 Successful spatial planning h
[...]
 Spatial Planning Peer Review  
 Appendix 2 - Spatial Planning Peer Review Action Plan 
 
23. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Ruth Bamford  
E Mail: r.bamford@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527 881330 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



supporting!local!government!!
improvement!

Spatial!Planning!
peer review 

Bromsgrove!District!Council!
October!2009!
!

improvement!and!development!
agency!for!local!government!

Page 7



!!

 
!
!
!
!
!
!

Table of contents  
!
!

Executive!summary!and!key!recommendations .... 2!

Background......................................................... 5!

Achieving!Outcomes……………………………….9!

Integration!and!Collaboration............................ 14!

Leading!and!engaging!the!community............... 17!

Management………………………………………20!

Innovation,!learning!and!excellence……………..23!

Shared!knowledge!and!evidence………………..!26!!

Spatial!planning!peer!review!report!Bromsgrove!District!Council! 1!
Page 8



!!

Executive!summary!and!key!recommendations!

  Summary 

Bromsgrove!District!Council!has!gone!through!a!difficult!period!since!
Comprehensive!Performance!Assessment!(CPA)!judgement!of!‘poor’!in!2004.!!!!!

The!recent!CPA!inspection!acknowledged!that!the!council’s!vision!and!priorities!
had!been!“refined!and!now!better!reflect!customer,!stakeholder!and!staff!
ambitions.”!!Spatial!planning!has!a!key!role!to!deliver!the!council!vision!and!
priorities,!which!includes!the!Longbridge!site,!affordable!housing,!town!centre!
regeneration!and!development!of!the!town’s!railway!station.!!If!these!represent!
opportunities!then!the!challenges!for!planning!future!development!are!formidable!
with!ninety-one!per!cent!of!the!district!being!green!belt.!

Having!made!strong!progress!in!recent!years!the!council!is!moving!into!a!new!
phase!of!improvement.!!This!will!require!addressing!a!number!of!spatial!planning!
issues.!!These!include:!

o How!to!manage!the!green!belt!to!accommodate!future!growth?!

o The!council!
[...]
entions!for!these!areas!

vi. Undertakes!an!assessment,!with!Redditch,!of!the!resources!needed!for!both!
councils!to!work!together!to!develop!their!Core!Strategies!for!simultaneous!
submission!!

!

!

Spatial!planning!peer!review!report!Bromsgrove!District!Council! 3!
Page 10



!!

Integration and collaboration 

vii. Ensures!the!emerging!Core!Strategy!incorporates!a!vision!describing!
Bromsgrove!and!its!role!within!the!region!

viii. Considers!engagement!with!Birmingham!City!Council!and!Worcestershire!
County!Council!at!strategic!director!level!given!the!importance!of!the!
Longbridge!and!Bromsgrove!town!centre/railway!station!development!for!the!
council![Such!engagement!has!commenced!since!the!peer!review.]!

Leading and engaging the community 

ix. Monitors!the!usage!of!the!website!and!survey!users!to!obtain!feedback!on!the!
website!‘useability’!to!inform!future!development!

x. Continues!to!monitor!the!Customer!First!priority.!!A!good!start!has!been!made!
but!for!the!planning!service!it!is!at!an!early!stage.!!This!should!be!regularly!
monitored!and!reviewed!by!the!Head!of!Planning!and!Regeneration!and!the!
Executive!Director.!

xi. Reviews!the!current!member!/!officer!working!arrangements!so!that!members!
are!able!to!discharge!their!community!leadership!role,!informed!by!professional!
officer!advice!!

Management  

xii. Produces!a!project!plan!(that!is!a!revised!Local!Development!Scheme!–!LDS)!for!
the!work!needed!to!complete!the!Core!Strategy!by!June/July!2010.!!!

xiii. Develops!planning!resource!capacity.!!These!could!include:!!moving!to!
development!management*and!encouraging!the!resource!flow!from!
development!control!to!policy!planning!and!vice!versa;!and!combining!
resources!with!Redditch,!from!secondments!to!joint!investment!in!specialist!
resources!e.g.!urban!design,!planning!obligation!(S106)!negotiations,!joint!
planning!arrangements!and!joint!policies.!

[*Development!management!(DM)!constitutes!the!assessing!and!determining!
of!applications!more!
[...]
!
of!housing!land!supply!is!unnecessarily!cautious!in…continuing!to!base!its!
requirements!solely!on!the!adopted!RSS”!(September!2009).!![Appeal!
decision!reference!APP/P1805/A/09/2101976.]!!Development!should!now!
be!promoted!by!lifting!the!housing!moratorium!and!taking!the!opportunity!
of!producing!a!masterplan!for!designated!ADRs!to!encourage!quality!
design!and!development!on!more!sustainable!sites.!

13.The!policy!as!currently!applied!in!the!Local!Plan!encourages!the!
development!of!exception!housing,!particularly!with!the!moratorium!on!
development!of!other!types!of!housing.!!Developing!larger!sites!on!the!

Spatial!planning!peer!review!report!Bromsgrove!District!Council! 11!
Page 18



!!

edge!of!Bromsgrove!(ADR)!would!be!preferable!to!building!in!rural!areas!in!
the!green!belt!and!lead!to!less!friction!and!criticism!from!residents.!!Sites!in!
ADRs!would!permit!a!mix!of!housing,!including!affordable!housing.!!This!
could!be!‘pepper!potted’!throughout!a!site,!instead!of!in!one!large!tranche!
on!the!edge!of!a!village,!and!be!located!in!the!most!sustainable!locations.!!!
This!would!go!some!way!to!satisfy!member!aspirations!to!build!affordable!
housing!and!avoid!the!criticism,!highlighted!in!the!recent!Ombudsman!
(Complaint!number!07B13868,!June!2009)!and!appeal!cases!(see!
paragraph!12!above).!!The!current!ADR!allocations!were!developed!in!the!
late!1990s!so!may!need!to!be!reviewed!for!soundness!as!part!of!the!
development!of!the!Core!Strategy.!

14.Supplementary!Planning!Documents!(SPDs)!on!planning!obligations!are!
needed!to!ensure!that!social!infrastructure!(schools,!open!space!and!
community!facilities)!and!affordable!housing!are!provided!on!
masterplanned!sites.!!This!is!important!to!avoid!negotiating!planning!
obligations!where!affordable!housing!is!not!provided!on!site!as!part!of!
mixed!development.!!Some!money!from!previous!planning!obligations!was!
commuted!for!off!site!provision!of!affordable!housing!that!would!have!
produced!less!affordable!housing!t
[...]
ning service it is at an early 
stage.  This should be regularly 
monitored and reviewed by the 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and the Executive 
Director. 
 
 
 

Since the peer review, 
Development Control has 
undertaken a customer 
satisfaction survey, and 
Strategic planning have 
completed their customer first 
action plan. 

Implement Customer 
First Action Plan. 
 
Piggy back Agents’ 
Forum idea in order to 
learn agents’ views as 
customers. 
 
Improve qualitative 
rather than quantative 
measures for customers. 
 
Explore training 
opportunities that may 
be available corporately 
for Customer actions in 
Regulatory environment 
may be available 
Corporately.  
 

Helena Plant Customer 
First Action 
Plan Q2. 
Hold Agents’ 
forum end 
Q2. 
 
 
Liaise with 
Chairman 
and seek 
support from 
Legal 
Services 
 
Explore 
alternative 
measures of 
success 

Seek to hold 
Agents’ Forum 
quarterly 

xi. Reviews the current member / 
office working arrangements so 
that members are able to 

Officers agree that there is a 
need for good systems of 
working arrangements with 

Introduce pre-app 
protocol to enable 
Members to be involved. 

Helena Plant 
 
 

Report to 
CMT and 
Cabinet Q3. 

 

P
age 40



discharge their community 
leadership role, informed by 
professional officer advice 
 

Members. Furthermore officers 
could review information that is 
available to Members and 
identify possible gaps and 
advise members of information 
availability  

 
Maintain monthly 
meetings of HoS 
Portfolio holder and 
Leader  
 
Officers to review 
information that is 
available to Members 
and identify possible 
gaps and advise 
members of information 
availability  
 

 
Ruth Bamford 

Management 
 

     

xii. Produces a project plan (that is a 
revised Local Development 
Scheme - LDS) for the work 
needed to complete the Core 
Strategy by June/July 2010. 
 

New LDS submitted prior to 
change of government, GOWM 
have confirmed timetable is 
acceptable  

Pr
[...]
ssioned for 
BDC and RBC 
 
BDC have worked closely with 
BCC on Longbridge APP for 
past 5 years sharing costs 
where necessary 
 

When joint studies 
required – first 
consideration to be 
potential for sharing with 
local government 
partners 

All to note. When 
situation 
arises 

To identify savings 
as a result. 

xviii. Develop better ways to capture 
and transfer learning.  This is so 
the council is able to identify good 
practice elsewhere, to understand 
how this is achieved and 
considers application in other 
service areas. 
 

Officers do share knowledge 
informally in the office, but the 
process could be improved 
and formalised. 

To provide a framework 
for understanding the 
characteristics of an 
excellent planning 
authority  and to promote 
learning and 
implementation with 
officers and members 

Ruth Bamford   

 
Y:\Development Plans\Ruth Bamford\July 2010 Position Statement and Action Plan.doc 

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Spatial Planning Peer Review and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 Bromsgrove DC Spatial Planning Peer Review Final Report
	Appendix 2 July 2010 Position Statement and Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

TUESDAY, 24TH AUGUST 2010, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Miss D. 
H. Campbell, R. J. Deeming, G. N. Denaro,B. Lewis F. CMI, 
Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. J. Murray, S. R. Peters and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observers:  Councillor C. R. Scurrell 
 

 Officers:  Ms. R. Bamford, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mrs. R. Williams and Ms. R. 
Cole.  

 
1/09 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M. B. E. be elected Chairman for this 
Meeting. 
 

2/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, Mrs. R. 
L. Dent, R. Hollingworth and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP.  
 

3/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4/09 SPATIAL PLANNING PEER REVIEW AND ACTION PLAN  
 
The Head of Planning and Regeneration referred to the report on the Spatial 
Planning Peer Review and to the action plan which had been developed by 
the department in order to address the issues arising from the Review. The 
Overview Board had received a presentation from the Improvement and 
Development Agency which had undertaken the Review and the Board had 
subsequently requested that it also be considered by this Joint Meeting.   
 
It was explained that one of the Key Deliverables within the Planning and 
Regeneration Service Business Plan would be to implement the action plan. 
The process of undergoing the review and producing the action plan had been 
a useful exercise and had assisted with developing understanding of the 
issues facing the service.  
 
The Chairman stated that the report had been modified to some extent from 
the first draft and she felt that this version more accurately reflected the 
position.  
 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
24th August 2010 

- 2 - 

The Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Strategic Planning Manager 
then explained the various actions proposed in more detail and answered 
Members’ questions on these. it was noted that some of the items were no 
longer relevant or had now been completed.  Members expressed concern at 
the volume of work contained within the plan, but they were assured that 
many of the actions were ongoing and were required in order to produce the 
Core Strategy.  
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Spatial Planning Peer Review Action Plan be 
approved.  
 
     
 

The meeting closed at 7.20 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


